
Decision No. ------
BEFORt TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THB STATB OF CALIFORNIA 

In the M~tter of the Applic~tion of ) 
!olARIPOSA COUNTY TEL~PH01"B COHPA1ry, INC., ) 
a C~liforn1a corporat1on, for authority ) 
to 1nc=c~se rQtes tI.Ild ch.rrg~s for ) Application No. 37376 
exchange nnd toll telephone s~rvicc ) 
within applic~ntts Y~riposa ~xchange. ) 
-------------------------------) 

N0~1 C. Hasbrook for app11oant. 
Eldon N. Dye for California Farm Bureau Feder8tion; 

Richard D. Crowe for Dos Palos Telephone Co., Inc.; 
Neal C. H?sbrook for Californ1a Independent Telephone 
Association; interested p~rt1es. 

James ~1T McCr:=Jne:y :for the Commiss1on st~.fr. 

N~ture of Proceeding 

By the above-entitled app11cat1on, filed October 7, 1955, 

~or1pos~ County Telephone Company, Inc., seeks an order of th1s 

Commission authorizing 1ncre~ses in r~tes and ch~rges for exch@nge 

and toll telephone service rendered to the community of Mariposa 

a~d Vicinity. Basically, app11c~nt seeks increased revenues of 

$11,770 annually. 

public Hear1~ 

Public hearing in the matter was held before Examiner 

F. Everett Emerson on February 29, 1956, at ~riposa and the metter 

~s submitted subject to the receipt of two late-filed exhibits 

received on ~~rch 8, 19,6. 

Rates, Present and Requested 

Applicant requests increases in rates for exchange 

telephone service, for service connection and move and change 

charges, and for certain supplemental equ1pment and miscellaneous 

-1-



A. 37376 A' 

services. Applicant proposes to establish r~tes for intrastate 

toll service for messages originating or terminating in the 

Mariposa exchange L~ lieu of the rat~s of the connect1ng toll 

company which presently apply to toll service. Applicant also 

propos~s to fi1~ rat~s for l~asad and private linds lower th~n 

those now o~1ng charg~d for such service. 

Comperisons of cclrtaln basic r~tes and charges as now 

ch~rged and as proposed by npplic~nt are shown in the following 

tabulations : 

Exch~nge SGrv1ce 

C1~sslrlcetion 

Residonce Service, per month 

l-p~rty 
4-party 
Suburban 

Business Service, per month 

l-p~rty 
2-party 
Suburban 
Extension 

Farmer L1n~ Service, par month 

Rl;)sidenco 
Busi:lGSS 

S8rvice Conn8ctions, Instruments 
Not in ?le.ce 

?rim8ry Residoncv Station 
Prim~ry Bus1n~ss Station 

Move and Ch~nge Ch~rges 

Typ1c~1 Term1n~1 Point 

Yos~m1te 
Morced 
Fr~sno 
Stockton 
San Francisco-Oakland 

Present 

4.75 
4.00 
3.75 
1.25' 

.50 

.75 

5.00 
6.00 

2.50 

PrOSEtnt 

$O:~ 
.55 
.70 
.85 

Proposed. 

$4.25 
3.00 
3.75 

6.50 
.5.25 
5.00 
1.50 

1.00 
1.50 

7.00 
10.00 

3.00 

~to'Oosed. 

$O:~a 
.70 
.90 

1.10 

(a) For initial 3 minutes, st~tion to station. 

-2-



A. 37376 A~ 

App11cent ast1mates that the requGsted oxchango rct¢s 

would produce nn ~nnu~l 1ncr~oso of $3,850 in ~xchong0 revenues. 

The vstimat~d 1r.creos~d.rcvonuc from toll r:tas is $7,920. Tho 

sum of tha two ~qua1s the gross 1ncr0~se of $11,770 sought by 

epplicDnt. 

Anp11c~ntts Op~rptions 

App11cp nt was 1ncorpor~t~d on Docember 3, 19~ for the 

purpose of Dcqu1ring and opareting the telephone properties know~ 

~s tho ~r1pos~ Telephone Exchengo, which wos ~ proprietorship 

op~ration owned by Harry H. B~kcr, Jr., who h~d purch~scd the 

system as of July 1, 1953. Mr. B~k~r, Jr., controls the corpora­

tion through stock ownQrship and is its president and e working 

~mploy~c of tho utility. Mr. B~ker, Jr., also controls tho 

Sierra Telephono Compeny, Inc., ~nother tel~phono utility 

corporcti~n, at Raymond, ~nd performs simil~r functions for 

such utility. Employees on the payroll of coch utility include 

y~. B~ker, Jr., his fother, his oother, ~ co~crciol manag~r 

~nd two plant employo~s employed on n p~rt-t1me basis. 

App11c~nt's only regulnr full-t1~o ~mployee is the 

Comm~rc1~1 Y~neg~r ot M~r1posn, who ~lso purforos SO~G construction 

and maint~ncnce work. Kost construction ~nd m~intenance work, 

~ll ncco~ting nne b1lling work end n lDrgo portion of subscribor 

s~rvlc~ end collections ~r0 perform~d for opplic~nt by the Si~rra 

Tel~phon~ Compnny. All of ~pplic~nt's records are kept in R~~ond. 

App11c~nt scrv~s npproxic~tely 312 company-ownod stations 

~nd 29' f~r~or-lin~ stations in an exchange ~rea which encompasses 

about 210 squ?re ~iles of territory lying in the western foothills 

of thd Sivrrn NGv~de. Th~ dial contral office 1s wired for 200 

linos and 1s equipped for siX toll trunks ~nd 120 lines providing 

-3-



e 
A. 37376 .AM * 

CO:m:lOIl 'bntt\;il"Y d1~1 tel<:phoncl s~rvic(~. The six toll circuits 1..-­

consist of one physicel, one ph~ntom end four corrier circuits pnd 

are owned by The Pnc1fic Telephono nnd Telegraph Coopeny. Tho 

conn~ct1ng coopnDY provides epplic~nt with toll ticketing ~nd 

cp0r~t~r Bssistnnce ~ctions, such as information, time of day 

and trouble reporting,from Midrced. \...--

-Applicant's Barning Position 

Or~l testimOIlY and exhibits respecting the financial 

results of applicant's operations were presented by applicant's 

president and by an engineer of the Comm1ss1on stafr. A summary 

of the respective presentations, as applicable to applicant's 

over-all operations, is as follows: 

Results of Operations 

Year 1955 Bst1mated 

Item Present Rates 
App11c~nt CPUC Staff 

Operating Revenues Ca)$18,142. $17,980. 
Oper~t1ng Expenses 

4,090. Y~1ntenance 4,80~. 
Operation 16,65 • 13,O~O. 
Taxes 1,500. 1,1 o. 
Depreciation 2,491. 2,700. 

Zota1 Ope Exps. 

~ ~ Net Revenue 020. 
Rate Base (Depr.) , . , . 
Rete of Return loss loss 

Ired figurel 

Requested Rates 
(a) 

Applicant CPUC Staff 

$29,797. $30,71;.0. 

l.j.,80~. 4,090. 
16,6$ • 13,030. 

2,273. 3,710. 
2,491. 2,700. 

26,225_ 23,;30. 
3,572. 7,210. 
5l,63~. 47,200. 

.92% 1;.28% 

(a) Operating revenues reflect the cents-par-message toll 
settlement 1n effect in 1955. 

As 'illustrated by the foregOing tabulation, the evidence 

is clear that during the year 1955 revenues were insufficient to 

fully offset the total expenses of operation. 

The major differences between the showings of applicant 



A. 37376 
e 

AM 

and of the staff of the Commission occur in the accounts covering 

office sala~ies, pensions, rents, travel expenses, the amortization 

of the costs of an inventory and appraisal, and in the assignment 

of materi~ls and supplies to rate base. 

With respect to office salaries, applicant included 

salaries fo~ ~~. and Mrs. B~ker, Sr., Mr. Baker, Jr., and Mr. 

"'arren, the local manager. Mr. Baker, Jr., and his father and 

mother are also on the payroll of the S1erra Telephone Company. 

The staff included an over-all amount for office salar1es which 

it conSidered reasonable for the total costs aSSOCiated with 

general and locel ~anagement, revenue ~nd general accounting, 

and cocmercial f~~ct1ons. 

Applicant's penSion costs arise from a newly adopted 

pension plan which is jOintly applicable to the ~wriposa and 

Sierra companies. Applicant's penSion cost figure was developed 

before the plan became effective; the staff's figure represents an 

allocation of the finally determined actual cost. 

With respect to rents, 3 st~ff ~djustment was m~do to 

correct bookkeeping errors and to separate personal rental and 

utility costs from those properly assignable to utility operations. 

Statf adjustments to travel expenses conSisted of a reassignment 

ot certain amounts trom operating expenses to the expenses of 

financing thro~gh a prospective REA loan. Costs of an inventory 

and appraisal of telephone properties were spread over a three­

year period by applicant and over a ten-year period by the staff. 

Applicant's amount of materials and supp11es included in 

rate base arose from an inventory of stock made in the year 19~. 

Inspection of the stock and of the inventory by the staff revealed 

that telephone sets already charged to plant accounts were 

-5-



A. 37376 

included and that much of the inventoried materials were not 

actually on hand. The staff rata base, therefore, included only 

an amount for materials and supplies which the staff engineer 

~elieved to be appropriate for the normal telephone utility 

operations of applicant. 

The ~ecord in this proceeding contains an analysis of 

applicant's operations for the estimated year 1955 separated into 

toll and exchange components~ Such analysis conclusively shows 

that app11cant t s costs of handling toll bus1ness in 1955 were 

s~bstantially undercompensated under the cents-par-message toll 

settlement agreement then effective and that, therefore, applicant's 

toll bUSiness operated at a substantial loss. The analysis further 

shows that the exchange business also operated at a loss but of 

considerably lesser magnitude than that of toll. 

At the hearing on February 29, 1956 witness for applicant 

testified that a verbal agreement had been reached between 

applicant and The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company wh1ch 

would have the effect of subst~nti3lly increasing applicant's toll 

=evenues effective on and after January 21, 1956. The CommiSSion 

takes notice of the fact that on Apr11 5, 1956 there was filed 

w1th the Commission a written asreement between applicant and 

The PacifiC Telephone and Telegraph Company executed on March 6, 

1956 p~oviding for a new eost basis of toll settlemont on and 

after Janu~ry 21, 1956 which is estimated to increase applicant's 

toll revenues approximately $4,490 on an annual basis. 

Conclusions 

We find that applicant is in need of and entitled to 

increased revenues and, 1n view of the evidence, we conclude that 

a gross revenue increase of~8,110 annually is adequate and proper 

-6-



e 
A. 37376 AM 

before giving effect to th~ 4dd1ti0n31 revenues arriving from 

the new toll settlement agreement. Such increase will produce 

annual gross revenues of apPTQXimstely ~26,050 based upon tbe 

level of business in 19;; which, when related to the reasonable 

operating expenses and rate base shown in the folloWing tabulation, 

~ll yield a fair and reasonable rate or return to applicant. 

Gross Operating Revenues $26,0,0 
Operat1ng Expenses 

Before Taxes and Depreciation 
Taxes 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Revenue 
Average Depreciated Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

17,500 
1,870 
3.400 

22,770 
3.280 

50,400 
6.~ 

We tind the above-entitled revenues, expenses, rate b~se 

aod rate of return to be fair aod reasonable in the light of the 

entire record in this proceeding. The rates hereinafter authorized 

are deSigned to produce such an indicated over-all result atter 

giving effect to applicant's new toll settlement egreement with 

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company. We further find that 

suCh new toll settlement agreement will produce revenues suffiCient 

to defray applicant's costs of handling toll business 1ncluding a 

rate of return of not less than 7.0% on its investment devoted to 

the hand~1ng of such toll business. Under the circumstances, the 

rntes for toll 'service proposed by applicant need not be'authorized. 

The exchange rates here1nafter authorized are estimated to increase 

applicant's revenues by approximately $3,620 based on 1955 opera­

tions. 

With respect to service, the record clearly indicates the 

·public need for rehabilitation of certain sections of the toll lead 

by The Pacific Te~ephone and Telegraph Company and for additional 

central orfice facilities of applicant designed to relieve present 

inadequacies. In view of the evidence respecting service deficien­

Cies, applicant will be required to add no fewer than 2 links ~nd 

-7-



A. 37376 A' 

10 lines to its central off1ce equipment 1n the immediate future 

8nd The Pacific Telepho~e and Telegraph Company should expedite 

completion of projects for rehabilitation of its toll lead to 

1.w.r1posa. Applicant will also be required to enlarge its present 

base rate ares. The effects of such improvements on applicantTs 

o~erat10ns are reflected in the foregoing findings as to operating 

results at the rates hereinafter authorized. 

Applicant will be re~uired to ~dopt and follow the 

straight-l~e remaining life method of depreciation accounting. 

The basic exchange rates hereinafter authorized are as 

follows: 

Item 

Residence 

l-party 
'+-party 
Subur"ba.n 
Farmer Line 

BUSiness 

l-party 
2-party 
Suburban 
Farmer Line 

Rate per Montl1 

$4-.20 
2.90 
3.40 
1.00 

$6.,0 
5.2, 
4-.75 
1.50 

It is round as a fact that the increased rates and charges 

authorized herein are justified and that present rates and charges, 

insofar as they differ tro~ those herein authorized, for the future 

are unjust and ~reasonable. 

Based upon the record and the conclusions and findings with 

respect thereto contained in the foregoing opinion, 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this 

-8-



A. 37376 ~ 

Commission, on or after the effective date of this order and in 

conform1ty with the provisions of General Crder No. 96, changes in 

schedules of rates and charges as set forth 1n AppendiX A attached 

to this order and, on not less than five days' notice to the 

publie and to this Commission, to make said revised rates and 

charges effective for exchange telephone service rendered on and 

after July 1, 195'6, except that increases in inst'sllstion, service' 

connection and move and change charges shall be made effective on 

subscribers' applications received by the utility on and after 

said date of July 1, 1956. 

2. Coincident with the establishment of the ~ates and charges 

hereinabove authorized, applicant shall expand its base rate area 

at Y~riposa to boundaries which shall not be less than as set forth 

on Chart 1B of Exhibit No.3 in this proceeding, 2xcept., however, 

that such boundaries shall not partition any existing single 

premise, and within thirty days thereafter shall file with this· 

Commission tour copies of a map of said base rate area delineating 

thereon the precise boundaries thereof. 

3. Within ninety days from and atter the effective date of 

this order applicant shall tile in quadruplicate with this 

CommiSSion, in conformity with the proviSions of General Order 

No. 96, rules governing subscriber relations revised to reflect 

present-day operating practice, together with the current forms· 

that are normally used in connection with customer service •. 

4. Effective for the year 195'5 and continuing thereafter 

applicant shall determine depreCiation accruals by multiplying 

the dollar amount of depreciable fixed cap,ital by a rate of 5'.5 

per cent, using such rate until review indicates that it shoUld 

be revised. Further, applicant shall review said rate, using 

the straight.l1ne remaining life method of depreciation accounting, 

-9'" 



whenever major changes 10 plant composition occur and at intervals 

of not more '~han five years~ Results of these reviews shall be 

submitted to the Commission. 

5. Within 90 days after the effect1ve date of this order 

applicant shall have added no fewer than two links and ten lines 

to its central office equipment compared to its capacity on 
0-

. February 29, 1956, the d,te of hearing in this matter. 

6. Within 60 days after the effective date of this order 

applicant shall file a report with this Commission setting forth 

its progress in establishing and maintaining a work order system 

and a file of subscribers' complaints. 

The effeetive date ot this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 
. .. _-

Dated at, _____ San __ Fmn __ cls_e_o __ _ 

__ ...;;~~6.(;;;;.~~ ... >m.:..;. , ____ day ot ___ ~-::.~~~-;;;;;.--;...·--_, 
this 

1956. 



APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of :3 

RATES 

The presently errect1ve sChedules of rate~ charges and 
conditions are ehanged as set forth 1:0. th.11!1 appendix'. 

SChedule No. A-l 

The toll owing rates are authorized: 

Rate 

Residence 
Service 

Each individu.al line pr1mary stat10n 
Each two-party line pr1mary station 
Eaen toar-party line primar.1 station 
Each extension station 

Schedule No. A-3 

The following rates are authorized: 

$4.20 

2.90 
1.00 

Per Month 

Bu.s1ness 
Service 

$6.50 
5.2.$ 

~ • .$O 

Rate, Per Month 

Each ten-party line primary station 
Each extension station 

Schedule No. A-4 

Residence 
Service 

... '$3.40 
1.00 

The following rates are authorized: 

Business 
~erv1ce 

Rate Per Month' 

Each farmer line station 
iUnj.mum charge per line: $3.00 

Residence 
Service 

$1.00 

Business 
Service 

$1 • .$0 



e 
A-37376 GF 

Schedule No. A-6 

APPENDIX A. 
Page 2 of 3 

RATES (Cont inued) 

The following changes in charges for moves and changes are 
authorized: 

Subscribers' Telephone Sets: 
Moving from one location to another on the same 

premises, each set 
Change in type or style not required by change 
in c1ass~ type or grade or service or type or 
operation 

Charge 

$3.00 

Private Branch Exchange Systems: 
Moving from. one locat ion to another: 

(a) Each PBX stnt10n 
Same Room 

!JIi3.00 

One Room 
to Another 

$3.00 
Schedule No. A-7 

The fo1lowing Changes in charges for service connections 
are authorized: 

Charge 

( 1 ) New and Add! tiona1 Serv1c e : 
ReSidence Business 

Instrumentalit1es Not in Place: 
Each indiVidual, party or 
auxiliary line primary stat ion 
and PBX't1'unk $7.00 

Each pr1vate branCh exchange or 
1ntercomIllunicat 1ng system sta-
tion, ox copt operators' sets 3.00 

Each extension station 3.00 

(2) Instrumentalities in Place and No Change 
or Location or Type or Faci11ties 
Invo1ved: 

Each service including all stations 
end supplemental equipment 
connected thereto 3.00 

Each private branCh exchange or 
intercommunicating system, complete 
with trunks 3.00 

$10.00 

3.00 
3.00 

3.00 



e 
;"-37376 GF 

Schedule No. A-9 

APPENDIX A 
Page :3 of 3 

RATES (Continued) 

The following changes 1n rates are authorized: 

Ea¢h lo~d ringing extenSion bell 
Each two-way key 
Ea,¢h buzzer circu1t l 1ncl~d1ng push button" 
buzzer battery and 50 feet (circuit measure­
ment) or less of wire 

EaCh industrial signal 

Schedule No. A-10 

The follOWing ~anges in rates are authorized: 

Cordless Type Switchboard 
Max~ ca~aeity 4 trunks and 16 station lines 

Each central office trunk line 
Each desk or hand set station not located in 
hotel guest room 

SChedule No. A-ll 

The following changes in rates are authorized: 

Each joint user service furnished in connection 
with: 

Private branch exchange or 1ntoreommun1cat1ng 
sys tem service 

Rate 
Per Month 

$1.00 
.35 

.50 
1.50 

Rtotte 
Per Month 

~lO.OO 
9.75 
1.50 

Rate 
Per Month 


